

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GORDON PRICE,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, DEBRA A.
HAALAND, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY
OF THE INTERIOR, AND SHAWN BENGE, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DEPUTY DIRECTOR EXERCISING THE AU-
THORITY OF DIRECTOR OF THE NAT'L PARK SERVICE,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION
AND 13 OTHER ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Gregg P. Leslie
Zachary Cormier
First Amend. Clinic
Arizona State Univ.
Sandra Day O'Con-
nor College of Law
111 E. Taylor St.
Phoenix, AZ 85004

Mickey H. Osterreicher
Counsel of Record
Alicia Wagner Calzada
National Press Photogra-
phers Assoc.
70 Niagara Street
Buffalo, NY 14202
(716) 983-7800
lawyer@nppa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. It is self-evident that filming is included in this
Courts’ prior holdings protecting speech at every
stage of its creation and distribution..... 3

II. The disparate treatment of similar activities,
particularly between commercial and non-
commercial filming, is not a reasonable
restriction. 9

 A. The distinctions Congress created between
 video and still photography are from a
 bygone era and the merging of the two
 technologies has led to arbitrary and
 content-based enforcement..... 13

 B. Amici’s concerns are not speculative, and
 have been evident throughout the history of
 enforcement of §100905 and prior rules. 15

III. National Parks are public spaces where the First
Amendment protects filming and photography,
and regulations restricting expressive activities
and creating a government tax scheme are not
reasonable..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

APPENDIX A - List of Amici.....App. 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 7
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	4, 7, 9
<i>Brown v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 855 F. App'x 61 (2d Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	18
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	5
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	6
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	5, 6, 7
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	18
<i>Galvin v. Hay</i> , 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	2, 4, 5
<i>Joseph Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	3, 10
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 21

<i>Mayo v. Jarvis</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2016)	21
<i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	8
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	20
<i>Price v. Garland</i> , 45 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	2, 19, 23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	19
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	4, 19
<i>S.E. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	18
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	18
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	4, 18, 22
<i>Turner v. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	4, 9, 19
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017)	4, 24
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of New York, Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	18

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 4601-6d.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1865.....	3, 11

36 C.F.R. §§ 1.3	11
54 U.S.C. § 100905	1, 9, 14, 15, 16, 22
54 U.S.C.S. § 100905.....	22

Other Authorities

<i>About Photography</i> , NATIONAL PARKS SERVICE, https://www.nps.gov/subjects/photography/ about.htm	3
Arnold, Billy, <i>Grand Teton park walks back permits for wedding photographers</i> , JACKSON HOLE NEWS & GUIDE, March 30, 2022, https://www.- jhnewsandguide.com/news/environmental/grand- teton-park-walks-back-permits-for-wedding- photographers/article_39c9f60f-52b8-5b35-a5ca- e46a2ee6c8e8.html	17
Association of Public Television Stations, et al, <i>Joint Comments of Public Broadcasters before the U.S. Forest Service</i> , Comments Re: PROPOSED DIRECTIVE FOR COMMERCIAL FILMING IN WILDERNESS; SPECIAL USES ADMINISTRATION, FR DOC. 2014-21093, December 3, 2014, https://s3.amazonaws.com/- s3.documentcloud.org/documents/1374934/commen ts-of-public-broadcasters-commercial.pdf	11, 15
<i>Be an Artist-in-Residence</i> , NATIONAL PARKS SERVICE, https://www.nps.gov/subjects/arts/air.htm	20
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Neither Party, <i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , No. 21- 1247, available at 2021 WL 5577946 (10th Cir. 2021)	8
Complaint, <i>Price v. Barr</i> , No. 19-3672, ECF No. 1 (Dec. 9, 2019)	22
<i>Experts: Ansel Adams photos found at garage sale worth \$200 million</i> , CNN (July 27, 2010),	

http://www.cnn.com/2010/SHOWBIZ/07/27/-ansel.adams.discovery/index.html	12
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	21
<i>Landscape Art and the Founding of the National Park Service</i> , NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, https://www.nps.gov/museum/exhibits/landscape_art/art_founding_nps.html	3
Mansky, Jackie, <i>How Photography Shaped America's National Parks</i> , SMITHSONIAN MAGAZINE, June 22, 2016, https://www.smithsonianmag.com/travel/how-photography-shaped-americas-national-parks-180959262/	20
<i>Melting Glaciers</i> , U.S. National Park Service, https://www.nps.gov/glac/learn/nature/melting-glaciers.htm	12
<i>Picturing the Parks</i> , NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, https://www.nps.gov/subjects/photography/index.htm	21
Poole, Gary Andrew, <i>A Couple of Beers and 140 Views of Yellowstone</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, Nov. 21, 2008, https://www.nytimes.com/2008/11/21/travel/escapes/21Rituals.html	20
<i>Portrait Services CUA- Yellowstone National Park</i> , https://www.nps.gov/yell/getinvolved/single-session-portrait-services-cua.htm	17
Pub L. 106-206, May 26, 2000	13
